GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.80

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021

Plastic Parks in Haryana
80 : SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the number and details of plastic parks set up in the country so far, State-wise including Haryana,

(b) whether there is any plan to set up new plastic parks in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-wise and cost-wise including Haryana;

(c) whether the Government has any plans to set up plastic parks in Bhiwani- Mahendragarh- Charkhi Dadri-Nuh districts of Haryana; and

(d) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set up and if not, the reasons thereof?
ANSWER

MINISITER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS (SHRI D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(a): Six Plastic Parks in different States are at various stages of implementation i.e.
Assam (1), Madhya Pradesh (2), Odisha (1), Jharkhand (1) and Tamil Nadu (1) . One Plastic Park has recently been approved in Uttarakhand. The Plastic Park in Haryana was given “in-principle” approval in 2016, but the same was withdrawn in 2020 because of the lack of interest shown by the State Government of Haryana.

(b): Yes Sir. The Department had invited proposals from various States/UTs for setting up Plastic Park in their region and a total of five proposals have been received from four States namely Uttar Pradesh (02 proposals), Karnataka, Himachal Pradesh and Bihar.
There was no proposal from Haryana. After due evaluation of the preliminary proposals the Department has decided to accord “in-principle” approval to the proposals received


from Govt. of Uttar Pradesh for setting up a Plastic Park at Gorakhpur and from Govt. of Karnataka for setting up a Plastic Park at Ganjimutt, Karnataka.

(c) & (d): No Sir, because Haryana has not submitted any proposal.
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